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The Gold Mining Industry in Alaska 
The overall effect of gold on Alaska's growth and 

development is hard to over estimate. Tens of thousands 
of people first came to Alaska because of the early gold 
discoveries, and the locations of several of Alaska's major 
cities (including Juneau, Nome, and Fairbanks) were dic­
tated by the sites of gold deposits. Gold mining once was 
Alaska's leading industry, employing thousands of persons 
and providing large payrolls . During some periods as 
much as 60 percent of Alaska's population was supported 
directly or indirectly by gold mining activities. 

Gold mining began in Alaska around 1880. Approxi­
mately one thousand fine ounces of gold were extracted 
from Alaska's deposits during that year. Although small 
amounts of gold were discovered in scattered locations 
in Alaska beginning about the time of the Civil War, the 
first important strike was made in 1880 near the present 
city of Juneau. Additional gold was discovered on the 
mainland around Juneau and on nearby Douglas Island 
making that area ·the center of Alaska's lode gold mining 
for over 60 years. 

Alaska's mining industry has produced 750 million 
dollars worth of gold in the last 85 years. In 1906 alone 
Alaska's miners produced over one miHion ounces of gold 
and in 1940 the value of Alaska's gold production reached 
26.5 million dollars!. Gold mining was the most important 
segment of Alaska's mining industry for decades and it 
was difficult to imagine it being any other way. However, 
for many years Alaska's gold mining industry has been 
finding it increasingly difficult to operate and by 1964 al­
most all of the major gold mining operations in the state 
had been discontinued. Alaska's gold production in 1964 
consisted of 62,500 ounces, which was only 6 percent of 
the state's peak output. This was Alaska's lowest level of 
gold production in 70 years, except for the World War II 

years of 1944 and 1945 when most gold mining operations 
were closed by government edict. See Table I. 

The factors curtailing the operation of Alaska's gold 
mining indush·y are not peculiar to Alaska. Gold mining 
activity has declined drastically in virtually all of the 50 
United States in recent years. The entire U.S. gold mining 
industry is caught between increasingly higher produ9tion 
costs and a fixed selling price and as a consequence most 
producers are finding it economically impossible to oper­
ate. The United States was once the most important gold 
producing country in the world, but now ranks a poor 
fomth behind the Republic of South Africa, Russia, and 
Canada. 

ALASKAN GOLD LODES AND PLACERS 
There are two principal types of deposits from which 

gold is recovered in Alaska. These are lodes and placers, 
and each one of these two types requires specific mining 
equipment and techniques. 

Lodes are the mineralized veins of gold consolidated 
or embedded in hard rock and their mining generally in­
volves an expensive and laborious process. The ore is 
usually underground and must be loosened by drilling 
and blasting. It is then transported out of the mine and 
must be crushed and ground into fine particles so that 
the gold can be separated from the rock and other ma­
terial. 

A placer deposit of gold is quite different. In a placer 
deposit, the loose grains of gold have been worn away 
from the hard rocks in which they were embedded and 
are found intermixed with sand and gravel or· some other 
unconsolidated material. Thus, in placer mining the pro­
cessing steps of drilling, blasting, and crushing have 
been taken care of by nature, and only the separation 
process must be done by the miner. 

The fact that blasting, crushing, and grinding is not 
necessary in placer mining generally means that mining 
of this type can be carried out on a smaller scale than 
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lode mining and usuallv involves less cost. In many places 
in Alaska, grains and nuggets of loose gold have been 
so abundant in the sand and gravel beds of streams and 
rivers, that little or no metallurgical knowledge has been 
needed for profitable mining. :tviany millions of dollars 
worth of gold have been taken from Alaskan placer mines 
by miners using nothing more than a pick, a shovel, a pan, 
a strong pair of arms, and perhaps a home-made rocker 
and a few boards nailed together in a trough-like sluice. 

More than twice as much gold has been produced in 
Alaska by placer mining as by lode mining. The lode 
deposits of Alaska have produced about 8,900,000 fine 
ounces of gold while placer gold production has exceeded 
20,300,000 fine ounces since production first began. Al­
most all of the production of lode gold in Alaska occurred 
prior to World War II. Currently over 99 percent of the 
state's annual gold production results from placer mining. 

Lode mining was once a major industry in Alaska, 
and several Ioele gold mines in the state have produced 
very large quantities of gold. The Alaska Juneau lode mine 
alone produced 2,888,819 ounces of gold which is 32 per­
cent of Alaska's total lode gold production. Other import­
ant lode gold producers were the Treadmill mines located 
in the Juneau area and the Hirst-Chichagof mines on the 
west coast of Chichagof Island. Lode gold mining has 
not regained its former importance since the end of 
World War II however, and is presently limited to a 
few small operations each involving only 3 or 4 men. 

Some lode gold mines in Alaska, where production has 
ceased, are considered to have remaining gold resources 
substantially larger than the amount already extracted. 
Some of these large known deposits could be worked if 
mining or drilling practices became more efficient or if 
the price of gold increased enough to make the mining 
of the deposit economically feasible. However, lode min­
ing is so difficult and costly in undeveloped ,areas where 
severe climatic conditions exist that generally only free 
milling high grade ore deposits are economically feasible 
to work under current restrictive price conditions. 

Any estimate of the aggregate value of unmined gold 
lodes in Alaska is highly speculative. It is likely that 
numerous Alaskan lode deposits have yet to be discovered 

and unless the price of gold is increased there will be little 
incentive to explore for them. 

Gold placer deposits are known in a great many areas 
in Alaska. Most of the state's total gold placer production 
however, has come from the area in central Alaska 
bounded by the Brooks Range on the nmth and the 
Alaska Range on the south. Approximately 7,500,000 fine 
ounces of gold have been extracted from the placer de­
posits in the Fairbanks area alone. This comprises over 
37 percent of the state's total placer gold production. An­
other important placer gold area of the past was m the 
Nome and Seward Peninsula vicinity. This area has pro­
duced almost 31 percent of the total placer gold mined 
in Alaska. 

There are several different types of placer mining 
operations in Alaska. The largest employ a minimum of 
20 men, utilize large ceJ}tralized dredging equipment, and 
collectively account for about 60 percent of the annual 
placer gold production. Approximately 25 percent of the 
state's placer gold production comes from small mines 
operated by the owner. These small operations generally 
use a mobile washing plant and employ 5 men or less. 
The remaining 15 percent of Alaska's placer gold produc­
tion typically comes from medium sized mining opera­
tions based upon a single dredge or mobile washing 
plant and employing 6 to 20 men. 

GOLD PRODUCTION IN THE UNITED STATES 
The United States and its territories have produced a 

vast amount of gold since the great California gold strike 
of 1848. Emergence of this country as a leading gold pro­
ducer dates from that discovery. Within a few months, 
after the California strike, the United States rose to first 
place in world gold production. California reached its 
peak output in 1852 but remained a consistently large 
annual producer of gold for many decades. 

United States' gold production for selected years and 
by major producing states is shown in Table II. Examina­
tion of the data indicates that Alaska has been a major 
gold producing area since shortly after its gold was first 
discovered. Since that time, except for a few scattered 
years, Alaska has mined annually between 10 and 20 per­
cent of the total volume of gold produced by the area now 
comprising the 50 United States. 

During World vVar II the production of the United 
States' gold mining industry was drastically curtailed by 
federal government order. A War Production Board regu­
lation entitled Gold Mining Limitation Order L-208 was 
issued on October 8, 1942 for the announced purpose of 
closing down all "nonessential" mines. Gold mining, as 
such, was considered nonessential. As a result of Order 
L-208 total U. S. gold production dropped to 916,000 
ounces by 1945. 
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Alaska's gold mining industry almost collapsed during 
the war period and in 1945 Alaska's gold output totaled 
only 60,000 ounces. This was only 8 percent of Alaska's 
gold production in 1940. The War Production Board order 
remained in effect until July 1, 1945. 

·The United States' gold mining industry never fully 
recovered its vitality after the war-time closing of the 
mines. Total U. S. gold production in 1950 was only 47 
percent of the 1940 level and production has been declin­
ing ever since. Alaska's gold production in 1950 reached 
a level equal to only 36 percent of the volume of its peak 
gold production year of 1940. 

Alaska's gold production has declined drastically since 
1950. By 1962 the state's production had fallen to 165,000 
ounces which equalled only 60 percent of the state's 
gold output for 1950. All major dredging operations in 

------------

the Nome area were closed at the end of the 1962 mining 
season and as a result, Alaska's output of gold dropped 
to 99,000 ounces in 1963. 

The Fairbanks gold fields have been the leading pro­
ducing fields in Alaska since 1946, however, in 1963 gold 
dredging operations were discontinued there and Alaska's 
gold output took another sharp drop. The 62,500 ounces 
of gold produced in Alaska in 1964 had a value of little 
over 2 million dollars and was only 38 percent of the 
amount produced in the state just two years previously. 
Alaska's gold production in Hl64 per 
cent of the nation's total output. 

GOLD MINING EMPLOYMENT IN ALASKA 
The gold mining industry in Alaska once provided 

employment for thousands of miners annually. During the 
peak production months of 1940, approximately 6,000 

TABLE I GOLD PRODUCTION IN ALASKA 
1880-1964 

Production Value in Production Value in Production Value in 
Year in Thousands Thousands Year in Thousands Thousands Year in Thousands Thousands. 

of Fine Ounces* of Dollan* of Fine Ounces* of Dollars* of Fine Ounces* of Dollars* -- -- --
1880 l $ 20 1908 961 19,859 1936 517 18,095 
1881 2 40 1909 984 20,340 1937 629 22,015 
1882 7 150 1910 787 16,272 1938 660 23, l 00 
1883 15 301 1911 806 16,665 1939 671 23,485 
1884 10 201 1912 842 17,399 1940 757 26,495 
1885 15 300 1913 715 14,783 1941 696 24,360 
1886 22 446 1914 801 16,547 1942 503 17,605 
1887 33 675 1915 808 16,710 1943 110 3,850 
1888 41 850 1916 780 16,125 1944 51 1,785 
1889 44 900 1917 710 14,671 1945 60 2,100 
1890 37 762 1918 456 9,425 1946 192 6,720 
1891 44 900 1919 482 9,964 1947 320 11,200 
1892 52 1,080 1920 413 8,537 1948 221 7,735 
1893 50 1,038 1921 387 7,999 1949 227 7,945 
1894 62 1,282 1922 346 7,152 1950 276 9,660 
1895 113 2,329 1923 315 6,511 1951 208 7,280 
1896 138 2,861 1924 304 6,284 1952 250 8,750 
1897 118 2,440 1925 301 6,222 1953 265 9,275 
1898 122 2,517 1926 325 6,718 1954 260 9,100 
1899 271 5,602 1927 286 5,912 1955 253 8,855 
1900 395 8,166 1928 331 6,842 1956 209 7,315 
1901 333 6.886 1929 375 7,751 1957 216 7,560 
1902 404 8,346 1930 407 8,413 1958 188 6,580 
1903 417 8,615 1931 466 9,632 1959 177 6,195 
1904 443 9,161 1932 433 8,950 1960 173 6,055 
1905 722 14,926 1933 457 9,446 1961 117 4,095 
1906 1,034 21,365 1934 537 18,795 1962 165 5,775 
1907 895 18,489 1935 462 16,170 1963 99 3,465 

1964 63 2,188 
---

TOTAL 29,650 749,380 
* Rounded lo the nearest thousand. 

SOURCES: 1880-1900 data - Senate Document No. 882, 62nd Congress, 2nd Session, dated July 25, 1912. 
1901-1962 data - Treasury Department, Bureau of the Mint, Annual Reports of the Director. (Based upon arrivals at U. S. Minis and assay 
offices and private refineries.) 
1963-1964 data - Division of Mines and Minerals, Alaska Department of Natural Resources. 
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persons were employed exb·acting and processing gold 
from Alaska's vast deposits. The gold mining industry pay­
roll in 1940 totaled 9 million dollars. See Table III. 

Employment opportunities in Alaska's gold mining 
industry were drastically curtailed during World War II 
by federal government order, and by 1944 the industry's 
average monthly employment had declined to 440 persons. 
After the war, average monthly employment in the in­
dustry expanded somewhat from its war-time level. Since 
the war, however, the industry has never succeeded in 
providing employment for more than about one-third of 
the number it had employed in 1940. 

The exact number of people employed in the gold 
mining industry in Alaska during the past few years is 
hard to determine. Many gold mines in Alaska are present­
ly operated by one man and for short periods of time. 
Frequently miners work their property only during those 
periods when employment is not available in other in­
dustries in Alaska. Thus recent figures coverfog employ­
ment fo the state's gold mining industry are only estimates 
and may be misleading. Nevertheless, employment figures 
indicate that a monthly average of only about 180 persons 
were mining gold in Alaska in 1963. This was about 300 
below the monthly employment average estimated for 
the state's gold mining industry in 1960. Alaska's gold 
mining industry payroll in 1963 totaled an estimated 1.4 
million dollars. 

THE GOLD PROBLEM 
The depressed state of the gold mining industry in 

Alaska and in the other states is a direct result of federal 
government policies. The price of gold in the United 
States has not increased for over 30 years. Under the 
Gold Reserve Act of 1934 the value of gold was fixed 

at $35 per fine troy ounce by Presidential proclamation. 
The official price has remained at $35 per ounce since 
that date. 

Between 1934 and 1965 the costs involved in produc­
ing gold in the United States increased greatly. Each year 
as the expense of labor, equipment, and the other gold 
production cost components steadily increased, the num­
ber of mines from which gold could be profitably pro­
duced steadily decreased. Each year the situation grows 
worse and unless the price of gold is increased substan-

or unless the gold mining industry is subsidized 
by the United States Government or becomes a great deal 
more efficient, gold mining as such will become virtually 
non-existent in the United States. 

The United States has vast known gold deposits and 
it is very evident that the country has a need for gold. 
Consequently, it is difficult to understand why the Federal 
Government consistently refuses to take the steps neces­
sary to revitalize the United States' gold mining industry. 
The country's acute need for additional gold can be un­
derscored by examining the two primary uses made of 
gold in the United States, i.e., non-monetary uses and 
monetary uses. 

Gold is utilized in the United States in various artistic 
and industrial production processes. These uses of gold 
have expanded in recent years and the present annual 
rate of gold consumption for non-monetary purposes far 
exceeds the country's annual gold production. The con­
sumption of gold in the domestic arts and industries in 
1962 was approximately 3,600,000 ounces. This was more 
than double the 1,556,000 ounces of gold produced by 
the United States mining industry during that year. Al­
though some gold is recovered in industrial processes and 
reused, it is not reclaimed in sufficient quantities to pre-

TABLE II 

UNITED STATES GOLD PRODUCTION 

BY SELECTED STATES FOR SELECTED YEARS 

(In 1,000 fine ounces) 

1962 1961 1960 1950 1945 1940 1934 1933 1920 1915 1910 1901 
State Amount % Amount % Amount % Amount % Amount % Amount % Amount % Amount % Amount % Amount % Amount % Amount % 

Alaska 165 10.6 117 7.5 173 10.3 276 12.1 60 6.6 757 15.6 537 19.6 457 20.1 413 17.1 808 16.7 787 16.9 337 8.8 

Arizona 141 9.1 147 9.4 158 9.4 111 9.4 78 8.5 299 6.1 159 5.8 72 3.2 240 9.9 220 4.6 165 3.5 200 5.2 

California 106 6.8 98 6.2 125 7.4 410 17.9 143 15.6 1,444 29.7 713 26.0 595 26.1 716 29.7 1,091 22.6 989 21.3 827 21.5 

Colorado 54 3.5 65 4.1 68 4.0 124 5.4 102 11.1 369 7.6 317 11.6 265 11.7 363 15.0 1,091 22.6 993 21.4 1,356 35.2 

South Dakota 570 36.6 559 35.7 551 32.8 572 25.0 41 4.5 587 12.1 474 17.3 520 22.8 210 8.7 358 7.4 260 5.6 317 8.2 

Utah 315 20.2 355 22.7 314 18.7 392 17.1 271 29.6 352 7.2 159 5.8 93 4.1 103 4.3 189 3.9 209 4.5 181 4.7 

Other States 205 13.2 226 14.4 291 17.4 404 17.7 221 24.1 1,055 21.7 383 13.9 274 12.0 369 15.3 1,067 22.2 1,247 26.8 632 16.4 

Total 
United Stales 1,556 100.0 1,567 100.0 1,680 100.0 2,289 100.0 916 100.0 4,863 100.0 2,742 100.0 2,276 100.0 2,414 100.0 4,824 100.0 4,650 100.0 3,850 100.0 

== == == == == == == == == 
TOTAL VALUE 54.5 54.8 58.8 80.1 32.1 170.2 96.0 47.0 49.9 99.7 96.1 79.6 
(In millions 
of dollars) 

SOURCE: Treasury Department, Bureau of the Mint, Annual Reports of the Director 
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vent net losses in our country's stock of gold. In view of 
this country's monetary requirements· for gold it makes 
little sense for the government to maintain policies which 
restrict gold output to levels below that needed to supply 
non-monetary users. 

MONETARY USES OF GOLD 
The most serious aspect of the United States' gold 

problem involves the use of gold for monetary purposes. 
Currently gold is used by the United States Government 
to s0ttlP its international and 

backing for the paper money (or currency) it issues. There 
is growing evidence that the Treasury's gold stock soon 
will be inadequate to fulfill its monetary role. 

Prior to 1934, gold coins were used as money in the 
United States, and paper currency could be exchanged 
at the U. S. Treasury for gold. Under the Gold Reserve. 
Act of 1934 however, the U. S. Government called in all 

TABLE Ill 

AVERAGE MONTHLY EMPLOYMENT, YEARLY PAYROLLS, 
AND AVERAGE MONTHLY INCOME IN 

ALASKA'S GOLD MINING INDUSTRY 

1938-1963 

Average Average 
Monthly Yearly Monthly 

Year Employment Payroll* Income 

1938 3,180 7.6 199 
1939 3,180 7.7 201 
1940 3,578 9.0 209 
1941 3,319 8.4 210 
1942 2,026 5.5 168 
1943 840 2.7 267 
1944 440 1.5 284 
1945 560 1.8 267 
1946 1,085 3.9 299 
1947 1,139 4.5 329 
1948 l, 149 4.7 340 
1949 l, 112 5.0 374 
1950 1,085 5.0 384 
1951 907 4.2 385 
1952 943 5.1 450 
1953 984 5.7 482 
1954 976 5.9 503 
1955 966 5.5 474 
1956 859 5.4 523 
1957 879 5.9 559 
1958 648 4.4 565 
1959 559 3.9 581 
1960 484 3.6 619 
1961 278 2.0 599 
1962 214 1.6 623 
1963 178 1.4 655 

• Rounded to the nearest $100,000 

SOURCE: Computed from data obtained from the Employment Security 
Division of the Alaska Department of Labor. 

of the gold coins and gold certificates it had issued and 
stopped redeeming its paper money for gold. Since 1934, 
American citizens have not been permitted to buy or own 
gold for monetary purposes, and under present conditions 
the only gold that individual Americans are apt to own 
is that in the form of gold nuggets, dust, or jewelry. 

Gold currently provides a restrictive ceiling on the 
amount of money the U. S. Government can legally issue. 
Over 90 percent of the United States currency presently 
circulating consists of Federal Reserve notes and the total 
face value of this paper money must be backe<l at least 
by 25 percent in gold. On January 1, 1965, gold valued 
at almost 9 billion dollars was needed to provide the 25 
percent gold backing required for the 3S.3 billion dollars 
worth of Federal Reserve notes outstanding at that time. 
Thus most of our paper money is still linked to gold 
through this legally required ratio of one dollar in gold 
to every four dollars in Federal Reserve notes outstanding. 
Our paper money, although no longer redeemable in 
gold, continues to circulate as freely as ever. 

THE U. S. DOLLAR 
AS AN INTERNATIONAL CURRENCY 

The dollar is a key currency of the world, and since 
World War II, many foreign countries have accepted the 
dollar as a supplement to the world's gold supply for 
making their trade payments to other countries. Thus 
the U. S. dollar has become an international currency 
and today in the non-Communist area of the world a 
citizen of one country doing business with a citizen of 
another country frequently will settle his accounts in 
United States dollars. This is often true even when neither 
is a citizen of the United States. 

The international acceptability of the U. S. dollar 
was made possible by a number of factors. Primarily, how­
ever, foreigners accept and hold U. S. dollars because of 
the U.S. Treasury's policy of buying gold from, and selling 
gold to, foreign governments and cenb·al banks in un­
limited quantities at the fixed price of $35 per ounce. 
The dollar is the only major currency that maintains 
this link between money and gold. Thus the U. S. Treas­
ury's stock of gold plays an important role in maintaining 
the international convertibility of the dollar and the inter­
convertibility of other currencies among themselves and 
into the dollar. 

Although U. S. dollars are generally acceptable as an 
international currency, there is a Hmit to the amount of 
dollars foreign businessmen, investors, and bankers want 
to hold for working balance m investment purposes. If 
they accumulate too many dollars, they will sell some of 
these dollars to their country's centml bank. The central 
ban1( may either keep the dollars as pa1t of its monetary 
reserves or use the dollars to purchase gold from the 
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United States Treasury. For every 35 U. S. dollars the 
foreign central bank turns in to the U. S. Treasmy, it 
can obtain one ounce of gold. Conversely, if a foreign 
country's international settlements should deplete its 
dollar balances, its central bank may obtain dollars by 
selling gold to the U. S. Treasury at the fixed rate of 
35 U. S. dollars for each ounce of gold delivered. 

GOLD OUTFLOW 
The United States Treasury owned a stock of gold 

valued at :1lrnost Q.8 hillion dollars l9!J7, This arno11nt 
appeared to be more than adequate to cover ,the mone­
tary requirements of gold for the forseeable future. 
From 1958 through 1962 however, 6 billion 800 million 
dollars worth of gold was drained from the United States 
Treasury. The total gold loss in 1963 was 465 million 
dollars and in 1964 it was 125 million dollars. By the end 
of 1964 the United States gold stock had decreased to 
about 15 billion dollars. In the first two months of 1965 
an additional 575 million dollars worth of gold has drained 
from the United States Treasury. Almost all of this huge 
outflow of gold was to foreign countries and was due 
to the persistent deficit in the United States balance of 
payments. 

The United States has had a large and persistent 
deficit in its balance of payments since 1957. These defi­
cits have occurred because U. S. citizens, business firms, 
and various branches of the U. S. Government have spent 
more money in foreign countries than the citizens, busi­
ness firms, and governments of foreign countries have 
spent in Olffs. Many foreign countries as a consequence 
have been accumulating more dollars since 1957 than they 
wished to hold and their monetary authorities have used 
these excess dollar balances to purchase gold from the 
U. S. Treasury. As long as this deficit in the U. S. balance 
of payments persists, gold will continue to drain from 
the United States Treasury and its need for additional 
gold will become increasingly acute. 

GOLD INDUSTRY REVITALIZATION 
A wide variety of legislative proposals, designed to 

revitalize the U. S. gold mining industry, have been pre­
sented to successive Congresses since the war. None of 
these proposals have been acceptable to the Treasmy 
Department and all remedies submitted thus far have 
been rejected. The two types of remedies most frequently 
suggested in these proposals have been those calling for 
an increase in the price of gold and those asking that 
subsidy payments be made to United States gold pro­
ducers. Obviously any increase in the official price of 
gold which would be substantial enough to more than 
cover gold mining costs, would do much to stimulate 
[,old production in the United States. It is equally obvious 
however, that such a gold price increase will not be forth-

coming in the forseeable future. Officials of the Treasury 
Department (as well as the President of the United States) 
have repeatedly stated that such a price change would 
have a detrimental effect on the nation's economy and 
thus is out of the question. 

Some well designed plan to subsidize the production 
costs of the nation's gold mining industiy however, would 
not change the official price of gold but could stimulate 
U. S. gold production. The contention of United States 
Treasury officials that the government cannot subsidize 
U. S. gold producers without altering the value of gold 

.as a medium of exchange is completely unrealistic. Re-
cognizing the importance of gold to their econo~ic well­
being, all of the world's major gold producers (except the 
United States) currently subsidize gold mining opera­
tions in one way or another. 

The United States needs more gold. It is a strategic 
metal, playing an ever increasing role in our space pro­
gram. It is used to back a large part of our domestic 
money supply and is one of the major factors giving our 
currency its international strength and acceptability. Im­
mediate steps should be taken by the United States 
Government to revitalize the nation's gold mining industry. 

ESTIMATED CIVILIAN WORK FORCE AND 
EMPLOYMENT TRENDS FOR ALASKA 

PERCENT 
CHANGE FROM 

INDUSTRY December November December 
1964 1964 1963 

CIVILIAN WORK FORCE ........... 75,400 - 3 + 2 
INVOLVED IN WORK STOPPAGES ••• 100 0 +100 
TOTAL UNEMPLOYMENT ··········· 5,300 +1s -27 

Percent of Work Force ············ 7.0 
TOTAL EMPLOYMENT .............. 70,000 - 4 + 5 

Non Agricultural Wage and Salary •• 61,500 - 4 + 5 
Mining ......................... 1,100 -15 +22 
Construction .................... 4,300 -25 +39 
Manufacturing .................. 3,800 -16 - 3 
Food Processing ················ 1,100 -15 -21 
logging, Lumber and Pulp ........ 1,900 -17 +12 
Other Manufacturing . ············ 800 -11 0 
Transportation, Communication 

and Utilities .................. 6,600 0 + 2 
Trucking and Warehousing ........ 900 0 +13 
Water Transportation ............ 1,100 0 +10 
Air Transportation ............... 1,700 0 0 
Other Transportation, 

Communication and Utilities .... 2,900 0 - 3 
Trade .......................... 8,800 + 1 0 
Wholesale Trade ................ 1,600 0 0 
Retail Trade .......... ·········· 7,200 + 1 0 
General Merchandise Apparel ..... 2,000 + 5 0 
Food Stores .................... 1,100 0 0 
Eating and Drinking Places ······· 1,700 0 0 
Other Retail Trade ....... ········ 2,400 0 0 
Finance, Insurance and Real Estate .. 2,000 0 + 5 
Service and Miscellaneous ........ 6,700 - 3 + 6 
Government .................... 28,200 0 + 4 

Federal ...................... 17,100 0 + 4 
State ........... ·········· ... 6,200 0 + 2 
Local ........................ 4,900 0 + 9 
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Population in 
City limits 

6,900 

KETCHIKAN, ALASKA 

DECEMBER, 1964 
Population in Trade 

Area 
10,500 

Number of Occupied 
Dwelling Units 

2,450 

EMPLOYMENT TRENDS Percent change from 
December November December 

1964 1964 1963 

Mining . . • . . . . . • . . • • • . . . . • • • . . • . 0 

Contract Construction . . . . . . . • . • . . 180 

Manufacturing 960 

Transportation, Communication 
and Public Utilities . . . . . . • . . . . . 520 

Trade . . . . . . . • • . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . • 550 
Finance, Insurance and Real Estate. . 110 
Service and Miscellaneous . . . . . . . . 420 
Government . . . . . • . • • . . . . . . . . . • . 770 
Other • • . . . • . • . . • . . . . . • . . . • • • . • 520 

Total Employment ..•.••.•..... 4,030 
Total Unemployment . . . • . . . . . . • 270 
Total Civilian Work Force ..•.•. 4,300 
Percent Unemployed . • . • • . • • • • 6.2 

SELECTED BUSINESS DATA 

Postal Receipts ............•..... 23,424 
Telephones in Service· ..•..•...... 2,626 
Lighting and Power Customers , ..• 3,273 
Municipal Water Customers .•..... 2,416 
Kilowatt Hours Sales .•.••.•... 3,735,223 

Ketchikan 
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The estimated total e\nployment in the Ketchikan 
labor market area decreased from 4,400 in November to 
4,030 in December. The Employment Security Division 
of Alaska's Depaitment of Labor attri:buted the loss to 
decreased activities in logging operations and construc­
tion work. All other categories increased, with the excep­
tions of mining, transportation-communications and utili­
ties, and government. There were no changes in the levels 
of these activities. 

Total employment increased from 3,730 in December, 
1963 to 4,030 in December, 1964. All categories shared in 
the increase with the exception of manufactming which 
experienced a decrease of 20 jobs. The service and miscel­
laneous category enjoyed almost one-third of the total 
increase with a gain of 100. The next largest advance was 
made by the transportation-communications and utilities 
category which experienced an increase of 70. 

Total unemployment decreased from 300 in November 
to 270 in December. Expressed as a rate of unemploy­
ment, the decrease was from 6.3 percent to 6.2 percent. 
From December of 1963 to December, 1964, total unem­
ployment decreased from 510 to 270, or a decrease from 
12.1 percent to 6.2 percent. This was attributed to an un­
usually long season which allowed consb·uction and log­
ging activities to continue. Longshoring activity increased 
also as a result of the longer season. 

Population in 
City limits 

7,500 

JUNEAU, ALASKA 

DECEMBER, 1964 
Population in Trade 

Area 
12,000 

Number of Occupied 
Dwelling Units 1960 

2,286 

EMPLOYMENT TRENDS Percent change from 
December November December 

1964 1964 1963 

Mining . • • . • . . . . . • . . • . . . . . . . . • • 10 
Contract Construction . • . . . . . . . . . . 250 
Manufacturing 130 

l"rcmsportation, Communication 
and Public Utilities . . • . • . . . . . . . 470 

Trade . • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . 630 
Finance, Insurance and Real Estate.. 130 

Service and Miscellaneous . . • . . . . . 480 
Government ..........•....•..•. 3,080 
Other . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . • . . • . • . . . • 570 

Total Employment ....•..••... 5,750 
Total Unemployment ... , . . . • • . 270 

Total Civiilian Work Force ...•.. 6,020 
Percent Unemployed . • • . • • . • • • • 4.5 

SELECTED BUSINESS DATA 

Postal Receipts ......•.......... 28,324 
Telephones in Service .•.....••.. 4,533 
lighting and Power Customers ...• 8,314 
Municipal Water Customers .••.. ·. 1,142 
Kilowatt Hours Sales .•...•.• • 4,094,947 

Juneau 
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The total number of persons employed in the Juneau 
labor market area increased from 5,730 in November to 
5,750 in December. Employment remained unchanged 
in the mining and finance, insurance and real estate 
categories. Although employment decreased in the con­
tract construction and manufacturing categories, it was 
more than offset by increases in the other categories. Em­
ployment increased in the trade category as a result of 
additional hiring for the holiday season. 

Total employment increased from 5,310 in December, 
1963, to 5,750 in December, 1964. The Employment Se­
curity Division of the Alaska Department of Labor atb·i­
buted most of the increase to the government category. 
The remainder of the increase occurred in the transporta­
tion-communications and utilities, trade, and services cate­
gories. The mining, construction, manufacturing, and 
finance-insurance and real estate categories showed no 
yearly change. 

Total unemployment increased from 210 in November 
to 270 in December. Expressed as a rate, unemployment 
increased from 3.5 percent in November to 4.5 percent in 
December. The rise in unemployment was attributed to 
seasonal factors. 

From December, 1963 to December, 1964, total un­
employment decreased from 300 to 270, and the unem­
ployment rate decreased from 5.3 to 4.5 percent. 
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Population in 
City Limits 

15,051 

FAIRBANKS, ALASKA 

DECEMBER, 1964 
Population in Trade 

Area 
39,927 

Number of Occupied 
Dwelling Units 

4,964 

EMPLOYMENT TRENDS Percent change from 
December November December 

1964 1964 1963 

Mining . , ...... , , , ... , . , . . . . . . . 90 
Contract Construction , .. , . , , , , , , . 500 
Manufacturing 200 

Transportation, Communication 

and Public Utilities ... , .. , , , , , . 890 

Trade .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. .. 1,620 
Ffoance, Insurance and Real Estate,, 360 

Service and Miscellaneous ... , . . . . 1,030 

Government .. , ........... , . . . . . 5,170 

Other .. .. .. .. .. . .. .. .. . .. .. .. . 1,050 
Total Employment ............. 10,910 

Total Unemployment . , . . . . . . . . 810 

Total Civilian Work Force . , .... 11,720 
Percent Unemployed . , , . , . . . . . . 6.9 

SELECTED BUSINESS DATA 
Postal Receipts . , .. , , .. , .... , ... 87,525 
Telephones in Service . , ........ , . 5,732 
Lighting and Power Customers .... 9,571 
Municipal Water Customers ...... , 2,088 
Kilowatt Hours Sales .......... 9,744,153 

Fairbanks 
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The number of persons employed in the Fairbanks 
labor market area decreased from 11,380 in November to 
10,910 in December. The Employment Security Division of 
Alaska's Department of Labor attributed most of the de­
crease to seasonal lay-offs in the mining and contract 
construction categories. Despite the monthly decrease 
in employment, there was no change between the level 
of employment in December, 1963 and December, 1964. 
Employment decreases occurred in the mining, contract 
construction, manufacturing, trade, finance-insurance and 
real estate, and service categories, but they were counter­
balanced by employment increases in the government, and 
transportation-communications and utilities categories. 

The Employment Security Division of the Alaska De­
partment of Labor estimated unemployment ito be 810. 
This represented an increase of 80 from November, and a 
percentage increase from 6.0 to 6.9. Monthly unemploy­
ment increased in all categories with the exception of the 
finance category. The monthly increase in unemployment 
was attributed to the seasonal nature of the area's employ­
ment pattern pattern in which the construction, mining, 
manufacturing, and service categories suffered the great­
est setbacks. 

Unemployment decreased from 860 in December, 1963 
to 810 in December, 1964. During the same period, the 
unemployment rate decreased from 7.3 to 6.9 percent. 

ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 

Population in 
City Limits 
49,700 

DECEMBER, 1964 

Population in Trade 
Area 

102,100 

Number of Occupied 
Dwelling Units 

14,311 

EMPLOYMENT TRENDS Percent change from 
December November December 

1964 1964 1963 

Mining 500 
Contract Construction .... , . . . • . . 2,480 
Manufacturing 560 
Transportation, Communication 

and Public Utilities .. , ... , . . • . . 2,150 

Trade ........... , .•. , . . . • . . . • . 4,700 
Finance, Insurance and Real Estate .. 1,090 

Service and Miscellaneous . . . . . . . . 3,190 
Government ......... , .....•..•. 12,520 

Other , .. , ...... , , ....•. , • . • • • . 2,770 

Total Employment ...... , ...... 29,960 
Total Unemployment •....•..•.• 1,450 

Total Civilian Work Force ....•.. 31,410 

Percent Unemployed , . . • . • . • • • • 4.6 

SELECTED BUSINESS DATA 
Postal Receipts ................ $291,204 
Telephones in Service ...•....... 27,098 
Lighting and Power Customers •... 25,356 
Municipal Water Customers . . . . . . N.A. 
Kilowatt Hours Sales ......... 31,650,602 

Anchorage 

-2 
-22 
---18 

-2 
+3 
-2 
-1 

-1 

-6 
-3 
+26 
-2 

+66 
+1 
+2 

+20 

+16 
+60 

+ 
+6 
+6 
+2 
+4 

+3 
+5 
+1 
-21 

+6 

+3 
+1 
+1 

+20 

The Employment Security Division of the Alaska De­
partment of Labor estimated the number of employed 
people in the Anchorage labor market area at 29,960 
in December. This represents a decrease of 1,050 from No­
vember. All categories shared in the employment reduc­
tion, with the exception of trade. The need for sales 
workers for the Christmas season increased the employ­
ment level in the trade category. A great deal of the de­
crease occurred in the construction industry and the con­
crete products segment of the manufacturing industiy 
owing to the cold weather,, 

Total employment increased 2,040 from December 
of 1963 to December of 1964. The increase was due, in 
part, to substantial residential, commercial and earthquake 
oriented construction work. All industry categories shared 
in the yearly gain, but construction, government and trade 
experienced the greatest increases of 910, 380, and 250 
respectively. 

Total unemployment increased from 1,150 in Novem­
ber to 1,450 in December. The concomitant monthly in-

. crease in the rate of unemployment rose from 3.6 to 4.6 
percent. The principal reason for the monthly increase 
in unemployment was the cold weather which caused 
layoffs in the consti·uction category. Total unemployment 
decreased from 1,830 in December, 1963, to 1,450 in De­
cember, 1964. 


